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I. STATEMENT

1. On January 24, 2006, Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) issued Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 75323 to Denver Movers and Brian Lee, (Respondent).

2. Respondent is charged with one violation of § 40-14-103(1), C.R.S. (failure to comply with the requirements for issuance of a mover registration), alleged to have occurred on December 22, 2005.  The civil penalty for this violation is $1,100 as provided in § 40-7-113 (f.5), C.R.S.

3. A hearing was scheduled for March 15, 2006, however, it was continued at the request of Respondent.  The hearing was rescheduled for May 9. 2006, at which time the case was heard.

4. Testimony was received from Staff’s witnesses, and Exhibit Nos. 1 through 13 were marked for identification.  Exhibit Nos. 1 through 8 were admitted into evidence.  Exhibit Nos. 9 through 13 were rejected.  At the conclusion of the hearing, the matter was taken under advisement.

5. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the record and recommended decision are transmitted to the Commission.

II. FINDING OF FACTS AND CONCLUSION OF LAW

6. Staff’s witness, Tony Munoz initiated an investigation of Respondent after he received a complaint from an individual who had damage to his property as a result of a move of his goods by Respondent.  Mr. Munoz checked the records of the Commission and found that Respondent was not registered with the Commission as a household goods mover as required by law.  Mr. Munoz also determined that Respondent was not registered with the Colorado Secretary of State.  The records of the Colorado Department of Revenue show that “ Denver Movers” is a sole proprietorship of Brian Lee, 3687 S. Bahama Street, Aurora, Colorado.  (See Exhibit No. 6.)  Mr. Munoz contacted Mr. Lee and advised him that he needed to register with the Commission.   Mr. Munoz received another complaint against Respondent Denver Movers and Brian Lee involving damage to property during a move.  

7. As part of his continuing investigation, Mr. Munoz called the telephone number of Denver Movers listed in a Yellow Book telephone directory advertisement for Denver Movers on December 22, 2005.  The number was also obtained from the complaining individuals.  A person who identified himself as “Shawn” answered the phone by saying “hello” and then stating that it was “Denver Movers”.  “Shawn” offered to move Mr. Munoz’s property.

8. Staff’s witness, Janet A. Schwabe, custodian of records for Cricket Communication, Inc. testified in response to a subpoena issued by the Commission at the request of Staff’s counsel.  Ms. Schwabe produced the call detail records of cellular telephone no. 720-495-6843 (the number that Mr. Munoz called in the above paragraph) for December 22, 2005.  Exhibit No. 8.

9. Ms. Schwabe testified that the call detail records indicate that the telephone number is the number assigned to the account of Brian Lee, as indicated in Exhibit No. 8.  Ms. Schwabe does not know if the account is business or personal.

10. Respondent did not present any witness and Respondent’s offer of exhibits, Nos. 9 through 13 were rejected as lacking proper foundation for introduction, and irrelevancy. 

11. The record of evidence establishes that Respondent Denver Movers and Brian Lee violated § 40-14-103(1), C.R.S., by offering services as a household goods mover and advertising the service without being registered with the Commission.  

12. The evidence establishes that Brian Lee is the sole proprietor of Denver Movers; that on December 22, 2005, Tony Munoz called the telephone number listed for Denver Movers in a Yellow Book advertisement and also obtained from complaining persons; that the number is listed to Brian Lee; that the person answering the call represented to Mr. Munoz that the number was for Denver Movers, and offered service to move Mr. Munoz’s property. 

13. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

III. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders that:

1. Respondent Denver Movers and Brian Lee is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $1,100.

2. Respondent Denver Movers and Brian Lee shall pay to the Colorado Public Utilities Commission the civil penalty within 30 days of the effective date of this Recommended Decision.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a)
If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b)
If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


WILLIAM J. FRITZEL
________________________________
Administrative Law Judge


G:\ORDER\R06-0707_06G-036EC.doc:SRS






5

_1171191204.doc
[image: image1.png]Lo




[image: image2.png]





 












